

Nos. 17-749, 17-788

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DR. LOWELL T. JOHNSON and  
DR. RAYMOND D. RAWSON,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT LEE STINSON,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petitions For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**DR. LOWELL T. JOHNSON & DR. RAYMOND  
D. RAWSON'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JASON J. FRANCKOWIAK  
*Counsel of Record*  
20935 Swenson Drive  
Suite 310  
Waukesha, WI 53186  
(262) 777-2200  
jfranckowiak@otjen.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Dr. Lowell T. Johnson*

W. PATRICK SULLIVAN  
111 W. Pleasant Street  
Suite 110  
Milwaukee, WI 53212  
(414) 223-1720  
psullivan@s-s-law.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Dr. Raymond D. Rawson*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Contrary to respondent’s contention, petitioners do not advocate that <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> be overturned, nor do they advocate a “radical expansion” of appellate court jurisdiction over qualified immunity appeals.....	2
A. Petitioners do not assert that <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> has been “undermined” by subsequent decisions of this Court, nor do they advocate that <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> should be “abandoned” .....	2
B. Petitioners’ position does not ordain an expansion of appellate jurisdiction contrary to <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> .....	4
II. Confusion amongst the circuits over the scope of <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> in light of subsequent decisions like <i>Scott</i> , <i>Plumhoff</i> , and <i>Behrens</i> , is no fiction .....	6
III. This case presents an appropriate vehicle through which to resolve the question presented by petitioners .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	2, 3, 4, 9
<i>Diaz v. Martinez</i> , 112 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	2
<i>DiLuzio v. Village of Yorkville</i> , 796 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 105 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	3, 4, 7, 9, 10
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) ...	2, 4, 8, 9, 11
<i>Roberson v. Torres</i> , 770 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 6
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Thomson v. City of Lebanon</i> , 831 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Williams v. Mehra</i> , 186 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Winfield v. Bass</i> , 106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Woolfolk v. Smith</i> , 81 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	6
